## **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## **National Park Service**

Notice of Public Meeting and Teleconference for the National Park Service Alaska Region's Subsistence Resource Commission (SRC) Program

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of public meeting and teleconference for the National Park Service Alaska Region's Subsistence Resource Commission (SRC) program.

SUMMARY: The Wrangell-St. Elias National Park SRC will conduct a meeting and teleconference to develop and continue work on National Park Service (NPS) subsistence hunting program recommendations and other related subsistence management issues. The NPS SRC program is authorized under title VIII, section 808 of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Public Law 96–487, to operate in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act.

Public Availability of Comments: The meeting and teleconference are open to the public and will have time allocated for public testimony. The public is welcome to present written or oral comments to the SRC. The meeting will be recorded and meeting minutes will be available upon request from the park superintendent in approximately six weeks after June 9, 2010. Before including your address, telephone number, e-mail address, or other personal identifying information in your written or oral comments, you should be aware that your entire commentincluding your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

Teleconference Information: The teleconference will be open to the public. Teleconference participants must call the Wrangell-St. Elias National Park and Preserve office at 907–822–5234 or 907–822–7236, at least 72 hours prior to the meeting to receive teleconference passcode information.

Wrangell-St. Elias National Park SRC Meeting and Teleconference Date and Location: The Wrangell-St. Elias National Park SRC meeting will be held on Wednesday, June 9, 2010, from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. at the Wrangell-St. Elias National Park and Preserve, Copper Center, AK. The meeting may end early if all business is completed.

For Further Information on the Wrangell St. Elias National Park SRC

Meeting and Teleconference Contact: Meg Jensen, Superintendent, or Barbara Cellarius, Subsistence Manager, (907) 822–5234, Wrangell-St. Elias National Park and Preserve, P.O. Box 439, Copper Center, AK 99573, or Clarence Summers, Subsistence Manager, NPS Alaska Regional Office, at (907) 644– 3603.

Proposed SRC Meeting Agenda: The proposed meeting agenda for each meeting includes the following:

- 1. Call to order.
- 2. SRC Roll Call and Confirmation of Ouorum.
- 3. SRC Chair and Superintendent's Welcome and Introductions.
  - 4. Administrative Announcements.
  - 5. Review and Approve Agenda.
- 6. Approval of Minutes from Last SRC Meeting.
  - 7. SRC Member Reports.
  - 8. National Park Service Staff Report.
  - 9. Federal Subsistence Board Update.
  - 10. Alaska Board of Game Update.
  - 11. Old Business.
- a. Nabesna Road Off Highway Vehicle Environmental Impact Statement Update.
- b. Subsistence Uses of Horns, Antlers, Bones and Plants EA Update.
- c. Chisana Caribou Herd Management Plan Update.
  - 12. New Business.
- 13. Public and other Agency Comments.
  - 14. SRC Work/Training Session.
- 15. Set Time and Place for next SRC Meeting.
- 16. Adjournment.

SRC meeting locations and dates may need to be changed based on lack of quorum, inclement weather or local circumstances. If the meeting date and location are changed, a notice will be published in local newspapers and announced on local radio stations prior to the meeting date. The SRC meeting and teleconference may end early if all business is completed.

## Victor W. Knox,

Acting Regional Director, Alaska. [FR Doc. 2010–11061 Filed 5–10–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312–HC–P

## INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-469 (Final) and 731-TA-1168 (Final)]

Certain Seamless Carbon and Alloy Steel Standard, Line, and Pressure Pipe From China

**AGENCY:** United States International Trade Commission.

**ACTION:** Scheduling of the final phase of countervailing duty and antidumping investigations.

**SUMMARY:** The Commission hereby gives notice of the scheduling of the final phase of countervailing duty investigation No. 701–TA–469 (Final) under section 705(b) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1671d(b)) (the Act) and the final phase of antidumping investigation No. 731-TA-1168 (Final) under section 735(b) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1673d(b)) to determine whether an industry in the United States is materially injured or threatened with material injury, or the establishment of an industry in the United States is materially retarded, by reason of subsidized and less-than-fair-value imports from China of certain seamless carbon and alloy steel standard, line, and pressure pipe ("seamless SLP pipe"), provided for in subheadings 7301.19.10, 7304.19.50, 7304.31.60, 7304.39.00, 7304.51.50, 7304.59.60, and 7304.59.80 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States.1

For further information concerning the conduct of this phase of the investigations, hearing procedures, and rules of general application, consult the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, part 201, subparts A through E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207, subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207).

DATES: Effective Date: April 28, 2010.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jennifer Merrill (202–205–3188), Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436. Hearingimpaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> For purposes of these investigations, the Department of Commerce has defined the subject merchandise as "\* \* Certain seamless carbon and alloy steel (other than stainless steel) pipes and redraw hollows, less than or equal to 16 inches (406.4 mm) in outside diameter, regardless of wall thickness, manufacturing process (e.g., hot-finished or cold-drawn), end finish (e.g., plain end, beveled end, upset end, threaded, or threaded and coupled), or surface finish (e.g., bare, lacquered or coated). Redraw hollows are any unfinished carbon or allov steel (other than stainless steel) pipe or "hollow profiles" suitable for cold finishing operations, such as cold drawing, to meet the American Society for Testing and Materials ("ASTM") or American Petroleum Institute ("API") specifications referenced below, or comparable specifications. Specifically included within the scope are seamless carbon and alloy steel (other than stainless steel) standard, line, and pressure pipes produced to the ASTM A-53, ASTM A-106, ASTM A-333, ASTM A-334, ASTM A-335, ASTM A-589, ASTM A-795, ASTM A-1024, and the API 5L specifications, or comparable specifications, and meeting the physical parameters described above, regardless of application, with the exception of the exclusion discussed below. Specifically excluded from the scope of the investigation are unattached couplings."